MaclIntyre McCulloch Stanfield Young, LLP
2900 Weslayan, Suite 150
Houston, Texas 77027

Ph:713.572.2900 Tax ID No:  76-0847361
Fax:713.572.2902

November 16, 2015

WY
Gregory A. Lester, Temporary Administrator Pending Cor Inv #: 13157
P.O. Box 79766
Houston, Texas 77279 Client #: 101209
Matter #: 002006
Bill Through Date 10/31/15
RE: Brunsting, Estate of Nelva E
DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER
Aug-31-15 Lengthy telephone conversation with Greg 1.00 350.00 JWY
Lester; review various dockets in matter and ‘
documents forwarded by Mr. Lester.
Sep-01-15 Receipt and review of correspondence; review 1.70 595.00 JWY
orders; meeting with Greg Lester to discuss
case and how to proceed; memo on documents
that need to be prepared and filed.
Obtained initial information on this matter 0.50 112.50 AAG
from Jill Young.
Sep-02-15 Memo on various items; review file; work on 1.70 595.00 JWY
procedural matters including moving hearings
and trial setting in district court; correspond
regarding court hearings set and moving of
trial date.
Receipt and review of Order Appointing 2.50 562.50 AAG
Temporary Administrator; attention to Entry of
Appearance and Motion for Continuance;
begin review of district court filings and
attention to upcoming settings; telephone
conversation with Neal Spielman; memo to
file regarding same

Sep-03-15 Review correspondence; update regarding 0.20 70.00 JWY
same. :




Invoice #:

Sep-04-15

Sep-08-15

Sep-09-15

Sep-10-15

Sep-11-15

Sep-14-15

Sep-17-15

13157 Page 2

Draft Entry of Appearance and Motion for
Continuance; review and revise same; receipt
and review of memorandum regarding status
and attention to hearing setting

Correspondence to Greg Lester on status.

Review and revise Motion for Continuance
and Entry of Appearance and attention to
setting to continue summary judgment in
district court proceedings; receipt of
memorandum to client; attention to hearing
setting on Application to Retain Counsel and
Notice regarding same

Follow-up on Motion with Greg Lester and the
hearing for application.

Attention to upcoming hearing on Application
to Retain Counsel and notice to counsel
regarding same; receipt and review of call
from Mr. Neal Spielman

Telephone conversation with Neal Spielman;
attention to hearing on Application to Retain
Counsel; receipt and review of memorandum
to Greg Lester; receipt and review of
correspondence from opposing parties to
Court; attention to Response filed to
Application to Retain Counsel; conference
with Jill Young

Telephone call and correspondence to Greg
Lester regarding hearing and matter for Friday.

Receipt and review of Response to Application
to Retain Counsel; telephone conversation
with Greg Lester; memorandum to Jill Young

Receipt and review of Order Allowing
Administrator to Retain Counsel; exchange of
correspondence with Greg Lester;
memorandum to file regarding fee standards

Review Order; conference regarding same;
document review from client; advise Adri
Graves on how to proceed.

Receipt and review of correspondence from
parties regarding pleadings; advise Adri
Graves on plan for proceeding with the
documents; correspondence to parties.

1.20

0.50

0.70

0.50

0.40

0.80

0.20

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.80

November 16, 2015

270.00

175.00

157.50

175.00

90.00

180.00

70.00

112.50

112.50

175.00

280.00

AAG

JWY

Iwy

AAG

JWY

AAG

JWY

JWY



Invoice #:

Sep-18-15

Sep-21-15

Sep-22-15

Sep-24-15

Sep-25-15

Sep-28-15

Sep-29-15

Sep-30-15

Oct-01-15

Oct-02-15

Oct-14-15
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Attention to compiling pleadings and
documents received from counsel; draft
correspondence to all counsel regarding
litigation and requesting documents; docket
deadlines for expiration of temporary
administration and report deadlines

Attention to pleadings for review of claims in
this litigation

Receipt and review of correspondence;
respond to various emails.

Review e-mail correspondence from party;
finalize correspondence.

Continue to review pleadings and pertinent
discovery in District Court cause; receipt and
review of chronology from Candace Curtis

Receipt and review of correspondence and
documents from parties in matter; initial
review of documents; advise Adri on how to
proceed and review of information.

Receipt and review of correspondence and
documents from Candace Curtis' legal
assistant;

Review relevant District Court pleadings,
discovery and documents; prepare
memorandum regarding same; attention to

review of trust documents.and identification of

same

Receipt and review of additional documents;
telephone conversation with Bobbie Bayless
regarding documents.

Receipt and review of correspondence from
parties; follow-up on same.

Continue extensive review of Trust materials
and prepare memorandums regarding same

Receipt and review of correspondence.

Continue extensive review of trust documents
and pleadings asserting claims in this matter;
review and revise memorandums regarding
same

Conference on documents; review additional
correspondence.

0.60

0.30

0.30

0.30

0.50

0.80

0.20

1.50

0.80

0.30

2.40

0.20

3.00

0.70

November 16, 2015

135.00

67.50

105.00

105.00

112.50

280.00

45.00

337.50

280.00

105.00

540.00

70.00

675.00

245.00

AAG

AAG

JWY

IWY

JWY

AAG

JWY

JWY

AAG

IWY

AAG

JWY
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Nov-16-15 Professional discount
Totals
DISBURSEMENTS
Photocopies
Sep-01-15 eFiling with the court
Sep-04-15 eFiling with the court
Totals

Total Fee & Disbursements

Balance Now Due

FEE SUMMARY
JWY $350.00 10.50
AAG $225.00 15.60

November 16, 2015

-350.00 JWY

26.10  $6,835.00

10.00
6.17
2.06
$18.23
$6,853.23
$6,853.23

$3,325.00

$3,510.00



MaclIntyre McCulloch Stanfield Young, LLP
2900 Weslayan, Suite 150
Houston, Texas 77027

Ph:713.572.2900
Fax:713.572.2902

Gregory A. Lester, Temporary Administrator Pending Cor

P.O. Box 79766

Houston, Texas 77279

RE: Brunsting, Estate of Nelva E

DATE

Dec-03-15

Dec-15-15

Dec-16-15

Dec-17-15

Dec-21-15

Dec-22-15

Dec-23-15

Dec-24-15

DESCRIPTION

Review status of report for Mr. Lester;
telephone call to Greg Lester on various
topics; correspond regarding same.

Continue to review pertinent trust documents
and pleadings, revise and prepare
memorandums

Status update on report; correspond regarding
same.

Telephone conversation with Greg Lester;
exchange of correspondence with Alec Covey
regarding status; continue to review documents
and prepare memorandums regarding same

Attention to preparing documents for Greg
Lester

Receipt and review of message from Greg
Lester; attention to scheduling meeting with
Mr. Lester and preparation of memorandums

Meeting with Greg Lester regarding report
Continue to work on report and draft of same

Continue to draft memo to Administrator for
report

Tax ID No:  76-0847361

February 10, 2016

Inv #:
Client #:

Matter #:
Bill Through Date

HOURS AMOUNT

0.80 280.00
1.40 315.00
0.30 105.00
2.20 495.00
0.20 45.00
0.20 45.00
0.50 112.50
0.40 90.00
0.50 112.50

JWY
13598

101209
002006
01/31/16

LAWYER
JWY

AAG

- JWY

AAG

AAG

AAG

AAG

AAG



Invoice #:

Dec-28-15

Jan-04-16

Jan-05-16

Jan-11:16

Jan-18-16

Jan-19-16

Jan-21-16

13598 Page 2

Continue to work on Brunsting memorandum
for Temporary Administrator

Continue to review and revise memorandum
regarding evaluation of claims for Temporary
Administrator

Continue to review pleadings filed in both the
Probate and District Court case; review and
revise memorandum to Temporary
Adminsitrator regarding claims; telephone
conversation with Temporary Administrator
and correspondence to same enclosing draft
memorandums

Review of draft memo for report; follow-up on
same.

Draft correspondence to Greg Lester; receipt
and review of message from Mr. Lester;
review No Contest Clause provisions in Trust
Agreements and documents; telephone
conversation with Mr. Lester regarding same

Receipt and review of filed Report of
Temporary Administrator

Status conference regarding filing of Report;
correspond regarding various topics.

Telephone conversation with Neal Spielman
regarding Temporary Administrator's Report
and potential mediators

Totals

Total Fee & Disbursements
Previous Balance

Balance Now Due

FEE SUMMARY

JWY $350.00 2.10 $735.00

AAG $225.00 1270 $2,857.50

3.00

0.70

1.80

0.80

1.20

0.40

0.20

0.20

14.80

February 10, 2016

675.00

157.50

405.00

280.00

270.00

90.00

70.00

45.00

$3,592.50

AAG

AAG

AAG

JWY

AAG

AAG

JWY

AAG

$3,592.50

6,853.23

$10,445.73



MaclIntyre McCulloch Stanfield Young, LLP
2900 Weslayan, Suite 150
Houston, Texas 77027

Ph:713.572.2900
Fax:713.572.2902

Gregory A. Lester, Temporary Administrator Pending Cor

P.O. Box 79766
Houston, Texas 77279

RE: Brunsting, Estate of Nelva E

DATE DESCRIPTION

May-17-17 Prepare correspondence to Greg Lester on
matter and review of opinion.

Totals

Total Fee & Disbursements
Previous Balance

Balance Now Due

FEE SUMMARY
JWY $350.00 0.50

Tax ID No:  76-0847361

Inv #:

Client #:
Matter #:
Bill Through Date

HOURS AMOUNT
0.50 175.00

0.50 $175.00

$175.00

July 7, 2017
TWY
16690

101209
002006
06 /30/17

LAWYER
JWY

$175.00
10,445.73

$10,620.73



