MacIntyre McCulloch Stanfield Young, LLP 2900 Weslayan, Suite 150 Houston, Texas 77027

Ph:713.5 Fax:713.5		Tax ID No	o: 76-08	47361
			Nov	vember 16, 2015 JWY
Gregory A. Lest P.O. Box 79766	er, Temporary Administrator Pending Cor		Inv #:	13157
Houston, Texas	77279		Client #: Matter #: ugh Date	101209 002006 10 /31/15
<b>RE:</b> Brunstin	g, Estate of Nelva E			
DATE	DESCRIPTION	HOURS AN	MOUNT	LAWYER
Aug-31-15	Lengthy telephone conversation with Greg Lester; review various dockets in matter and documents forwarded by Mr. Lester.	1.00	350.00	JWY
Sep-01-15	Receipt and review of correspondence; review orders; meeting with Greg Lester to discuss case and how to proceed; memo on documents that need to be prepared and filed.	1.70	595.00	JWY
	Obtained initial information on this matter from Jill Young.	0.50	112.50	AAG
Sep-02-15	Memo on various items; review file; work on procedural matters including moving hearings and trial setting in district court; correspond regarding court hearings set and moving of trial date.	1.70	595.00	JWY
	Receipt and review of Order Appointing Temporary Administrator; attention to Entry of Appearance and Motion for Continuance; begin review of district court filings and attention to upcoming settings; telephone conversation with Neal Spielman; memo to file regarding same	2.50	562.50	AAG
Sep-03-15	Review correspondence; update regarding same.	0.20	70.00	JWY
			EXH	BIT <u><u>A2</u>"</u>

Invoice #:	13157 Page 2		November	16, 2015
	Draft Entry of Appearance and Motion for Continuance; review and revise same; receipt and review of memorandum regarding status and attention to hearing setting	1.20	270.00	AAG
Sep-04-15	Correspondence to Greg Lester on status.	0.50	175.00	JWY
	Review and revise Motion for Continuance and Entry of Appearance and attention to setting to continue summary judgment in district court proceedings; receipt of memorandum to client; attention to hearing setting on Application to Retain Counsel and Notice regarding same	0.70	157.50	AAG
Sep-08-15	Follow-up on Motion with Greg Lester and the hearing for application.	0.50	175.00	JWY
	Attention to upcoming hearing on Application to Retain Counsel and notice to counsel regarding same; receipt and review of call from Mr. Neal Spielman	0.40	90.00	AAG
Sep-09-15	Telephone conversation with Neal Spielman; attention to hearing on Application to Retain Counsel; receipt and review of memorandum to Greg Lester; receipt and review of correspondence from opposing parties to Court; attention to Response filed to Application to Retain Counsel; conference with Jill Young	0.80	180.00	AAG
Sep-10-15	Telephone call and correspondence to Greg Lester regarding hearing and matter for Friday.	0.20	70.00	JWY
	Receipt and review of Response to Application to Retain Counsel; telephone conversation with Greg Lester; memorandum to Jill Young	0.50	112.50	AAG
Sep-11-15	Receipt and review of Order Allowing Administrator to Retain Counsel; exchange of correspondence with Greg Lester; memorandum to file regarding fee standards	0.50	112.50	AAG
Sep-14-15	Review Order; conference regarding same; document review from client; advise Adri Graves on how to proceed.	0.50	175.00	JWY
Sep-17-15	Receipt and review of correspondence from parties regarding pleadings; advise Adri Graves on plan for proceeding with the documents; correspondence to parties.	0.80	280.00	JWY

Invoice #:	13157	Page 3		Novembe	er 16, 2015
	documents receiv correspondence t litigation and req deadlines for exp	piling pleadings and yed from counsel; draft o all counsel regarding uesting documents; do iration of temporary id report deadlines	g	135.00	AAG
Sep-18-15	Attention to plea this litigation	dings for review of cla	ims in 0.30	67.50	AAG
Sep-21-15	Receipt and revie respond to variou	ew of correspondence; is emails.	0.30	105.00	JWY
Sep-22-15	Review e-mail co finalize correspon	prrespondence from pandence.	rty; 0.30	105.00	JWY
	discovery in Dist	w pleadings and pertin rict Court cause; receip logy from Candace Cu	pt and	112.50	AAG
Sep-24-15	documents from review of docum	ew of correspondence a parties in matter; initia ents; advise Adri on ho ew of information.	1 /	280.00	JWY
	—	ew of correspondence a Candace Curtis' legal	and 0.20	45.00	AAG
Sep-25-15	discovery and do memorandum reg	District Court pleading cuments; prepare garding same; attention ocuments and identific	1 to	337.50	AAG
Sep-28-15	-	ew of additional docun sation with Bobbie Ba ents.	-	280.00	JWY
Sep-29-15	Receipt and revie parties; follow-up	ew of correspondence to on same.	from 0.30	105.00	JWY
Sep-30-15		ve review of Trust mat orandums regarding sa		540.00	AAG
Oct-01-15	Receipt and revie	w of correspondence.	0.20	70.00	JWY
Oct-02-15	and pleadings ass	ve review of trust docu serting claims in this memorandums regard	natter;	675.00	AAG
Oct-14-15	Conference on do correspondence.	ocuments; review addi	tional 0.70	245.00	JWY

Invoice #:	13157	n ann an greachadh an 1988 an	Page					ber 16, 2015
Nov-16-15	Professio	onal discount		$\geq$			-350.00	JWY
	Totals					26.10	\$6,835.00	
DISBURSE	MENTS							
Sep-01-15 Sep-04-15		pies vith the court vith the court					10.00 6.17 2.06	
	Totals						\$18.23	
	Total Fe	e & Disbursem	ents				-	\$6,853.23
	Balance	Now Due						\$6,853.23
FEE SUN								
J	WY	\$350.00		10.50	\$3,325.00			
Ŀ	AAG	\$225.00		15.60	\$3,510.00			
				C				
				2				

## MacIntyre McCulloch Stanfield Young, LLP

2900 Weslayan, Suite 150 Houston, Texas 77027

Ph:713.572.2900 Tax ID No. 76-0847361 Fax:713.572.2902 February 10, 2016 JWY Gregory A. Lester, Temporary Administrator Pending Cor Inv #: 13598 P.O. Box 79766 Houston, Texas 77279 Client #: 101209 Matter #: 002006 Bill Through Date 01/31/16 RE: Brunsting, Estate of Nelva E DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER Dec-03-15 Review status of report for Mr. Lester; 0.80 280.00 JWY telephone call to Greg Lester on various topics; correspond regarding same. Continue to review pertinent trust documents Dec-15-15 1.40 315.00 AAG and pleadings, revise and prepare memorandums Dec-16-15 Status update on report; correspond regarding 0.30 105.00 JWY same. Telephone conversation with Greg Lester; 2.20 495.00 AAG exchange of correspondence with Alec Covey regarding status; continue to review documents and prepare memorandums regarding same Dec-17-15 Attention to preparing documents for Greg 0.20 45.00 AAG Lester Dec-21-15 Receipt and review of message from Greg 0.20 45.00 AAG Lester; attention to scheduling meeting with Mr. Lester and preparation of memorandums Dec-22-15 Meeting with Greg Lester regarding report 0.50 112.50 AAG Dec-23-15 Continue to work on report and draft of same 0.40 90.00 AAG Dec-24-15 Continue to draft memo to Administrator for 0.50 112.50 AAG report 

	Maal og een bester state state bes	n ann an 1998 - Charles a'						
Invoice #:	13598	P	Page 2			Februar	y 10, 2016	
Dec-28-15		work on Brun ary Administrat		randum	3.00	675.00	AAG	
Jan-04-16		o review and rev valuation of cla tor			0.70	157.50	AAG	
Jan-05-16	Probate and revise mem Adminsitra conversatio	o review pleadin d District Court torandum to Ten tor regarding cl on with Tempora ondence to sam	case; reviev mporary aims; teleph ary Adminis	w and none strator	1.80	405.00	AAG	
Jan-11-16	Review of same.	draft memo for	report; follo	ow-up on	0.80	280.00	JWY	
	and review review No Agreement	spondence to G of message fro Contest Clause s and document on with Mr. Lest	m Mr. Leste provisions i ts; telephone	er; in Trust e	1.20	270.00	AAG	
Jan-18-16		l review of fileo Administrator	d Report of		0.40	90.00	AAG	
Jan-19-16		erence regardin regarding vario		Report;	0.20	70.00	JWY	
Jan-21-16	regarding T	conversation wi emporary Adm al mediators			0.20	45.00	AAG	
	Totals				14.80	\$3,592.50		
	<b>Total Fee &amp;</b> Previous Ba	& Disbursemer alance	nts				<b>\$3,592.50</b> 6,853.23	
	Balance No	ow Due				S	510,445.73	
FEE SUM	MARY							
ΛL	WY	\$350.00	2.10	\$735.00				
A.	AG	\$225.00	12.70	\$2,857.50				

ा देखा

## MacIntyre McCulloch Stanfield Young, LLP 2900 Weslayan, Suite 150 Houston, Texas 77027

			Tax II	D No: 76-0	847361
					July 7, 2017 JWY
r, Temporary Administrator H	Pending Cor			Inv #:	16690
7279				Client #:	101209
				Matter #:	002006
			Bill T	Through Date	06 /30/17
Estate of Nelva E					
DESCRIPTION		НС	OURS	AMOUNT	LAWYER
		n	0.50	175.00	JWY
Totals			0.50	\$175.00	
Total Fee & Disbursement	s				\$175.00
					10,445.73
Balance Now Due					\$10,620.73
ARY					
	0.50	\$175.00			
	7279 Estate of Nelva E DESCRIPTION Prepare correspondence to C matter and review of opinion Totals Total Fee & Disbursement Previous Balance Balance Now Due	2.2902 r, Temporary Administrator Pending Cor 7279 Estate of Nelva E DESCRIPTION Prepare correspondence to Greg Lester of matter and review of opinion. Totals Totals Total Fee & Disbursements Previous Balance Balance Now Due	2.2902 r, Temporary Administrator Pending Cor 7279 Estate of Nelva E DESCRIPTION HO Prepare correspondence to Greg Lester on matter and review of opinion. Totals Total Fee & Disbursements Previous Balance Balance Now Due	2.2902 r, Temporary Administrator Pending Cor 7279 Bill T Estate of Nelva E DESCRIPTION Prepare correspondence to Greg Lester on matter and review of opinion. Totals Totals Total Fee & Disbursements Previous Balance Balance Now Due NRY	2.2902 t, Temporary Administrator Pending Cor Totals Total Fee & Disbursements Previous Balance Balance Now Due ARY